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spirits from the bonded warehouse, therefore the spirits cannot be
held to have been removed by the fire. If this contention does mnot
involve a nom sequitur, it hardly changes the question under consid-
eration; for it is not much more difficult to conceive that a com-
bustible substance may be withdrawn from a place of deposit by fire
than that it may be removed by fire. The real question is whether
the disappearance of the spirits from the place of deposit was not
the real contingency which the statute contemplated, and whether
the fact of fire being the means or agent of disappearance was in the
contemplation of congress in enacting the law.

The act of May, 1880, was an amendment of section 3293 of the
Revised Statutes; and sections 3293 and 3221 of the revisal must
be construed together as parts of the same statute. Congress was
at pains in section 3221 to provide relief to the owners of spirits de-
posited in distillery warehouses and under bond for the payment of
a tax on removal thence, in all cases of their destruction by fire, It
provides that the secretary of the treasury, on satisfactory proof of
destruction of spirits by accidental fire or other casualty without
fraud; collusion, or neghgence on the part of the owner, before the
tax has been pald may abate the tax in whole or in part, and may
cancel the warehouse bond given by the owner. Such a provision
would have been wholly useless if the removal contemplated in sec-
tion 3293 did not embrace the accident or casualty of destruction by
fire. “It is a necessary implication from the fact of the insertion of
section 3221 in the law which embraced section 3293 that destruc-
tion by fire was one of the modes of removal contemplated by
congress in enacting the latter section. We think, therefore, that
the court below erred in setting aside the verdict which was found
by the jury in favor of the plaintiff at the trial, and in holding that
destruction by fire of spirits deposited in a dlstﬂlery warehouse was
not such a removal as is contemplated by section 3293 of the Revised
Statutes and the acts amending it. The judgment of the court be-
low is therefore reversed, and the cause must be remanded for fur-
ther proceedings in accordance with this decision,

UNITED STATES v. PAGLIANO et al.
(Circuit Court, 8. D. New York. January 27, 1893.)

" 1. IMMIGRATION —IMPORTATIONS FOR PURPOSES OF PROSTITUTION—INDICTMEXNT.
An indictment charging that defendants did knowingly and willfully im-
port and bring into the southern district of New York, from Naples, Italy,
six women. named, for the purposes of prostitution within the United
States, sufficiently charges the offense proscribed by Act March 3, 1875,
§ 3, (18 St. p. 477,) forbidding the knowing and willful importation of
wornen into the United States for the purposes of prostitution.
2. BAME—INDICTMENT.
Such an indictinent need not set out the facts constituting the ultimate
facts of importation. .
3. Baue., -
Nor need the indictment specify the kind of prostitution referred to,
the word *prostitution,” as used therein, being sufficiently definite.
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4. Bamz,
Nor 8 1t necessary to state the place within the United' States at which
the women were to be used for ‘the purposes of prostitutlon.
5. Bamg, " - ¢
-The: indictment was not objectionable in- alleging that defendants did
“import and bring,” etc., whereas the statute merely uses “import;” for,
when used in this connection, the words are synonymous
6, Samg
Such indictment need not allege that the importation was in pursuance
of an agreement made prior thereto.
7. BaMEB—VERDICT—MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL.

The verdict on trial of such an indictment will not be disturbed on mo-
tion for a new trial on the ground that the court was without jurisdiction,
the evidence rendering it doubtful whether the importation was into
another district, where no such obJectlon was taken at the trial or pre-
sentéd by the record.

SAME-~EVIDENCE—A DMISSIBILATY. '

‘On; trial -of the indictment, testimony tending to show that defendants
kept. 4. bouse of prostitution in New York city for three years prior to
the indictment is admissible to prove defendants’ occupation, and the in-
tent of the importation.

9. BaME.

The contents of the baggage of the women so imported being material
on the question of their character, evidence that one defendant had posses-
slon of the checks for all such baggage was competent to show his con-
nection with the importation, and, in the absence of explanation, justified
the conclusion that he committed the offense charged.

10. SamME—IMPEACHING WITNESS.

On trial of an indietment charging a- violation of Act March 3, 1875, § 3,
(18 St.:p. 477,) forbidding the ilmportation of women for purposes of
prosti,tution, three of the women alleged to have been imported for such
purpose, being called on behalf of the government, testified that they
weére not prostitutes. Held, that afidavits of such persons, taken before
the commissioner of lmmlgraﬁon, and their testimony on an examination
before thé United States commissioner, wherein they swore they were
prostitutes, imported for purposes of prostitution, were admissible in
evidence, opportunity having been giyen them to explain their affidavits.

11, BAME—INSTRUCTIONS.

There was no error in refusing to charge that, if the jury believed that
the women ‘committed perjury by swearing they were not prostitutes, then
they were not worthy of belief, and the case was devoid of evidence that
they were.

®

At Law. Trial of an indictment against Clementino Pagliano
and Francesco Pagliano, for violation of the act of March 3, 1875,
(section 3,) forbidding the importation of women for purposes of pros-
titution. Judgment of conviction. Defendants move in arrest of
judgment, and for a new trial. Denied. ‘

The section in question reads as follows:

~“See, 8. That the importation into the United States of women for the pur-
poses of prostitution is hereby forbidden; and all contracts and agreements in
relation thereto, made in advance or inipursuance of such illegal importation
and purposes, are hereby declared void; ‘and whoever shall knowingly and
willfully import, or cause any importation of, women into the United States
for the purpeses of prostitution, or shall-knowingly and willfully hold, or at-
tempt to hold, any woman to such purposes, In pursuance of such illegal impor-
tation and contract or agreement, shall be deemed guilty of a felony, and, on
conviction thereof, shall be imprlsoned not exceedmg five years, and pay a ﬁne
not exceeding five:thousand dollars.”
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Edward Mitchell, U. 8. Atty., and John O. Mott, Asst. U. S. Atty.
Daniel O’Connell, for defendants.

BENEDICT, District Judge. The defendants were indicted for a
violation of the act of March 3, 1875, and, having been convicted, now
move. in arrest of judgment, and for a new trial. The indictment
contained a single count, which charged that the defendants “did
unlawfully and feloniously, knowingly and willfully, import and
bring into the United States, to wit, into the southern district of New
York, from a forelgn place and country, to wit, from Naples, in the
kmgdom of Italy, six certain women, named, for the purposes of
prostitution within the United States, against the peace,” ete.

The first point made is that the facts constltutmg the importation
are not stated in the indictment. It is said the indictment should
state whether the importation was by steamer or over land, and
where from, and that the importation was into the port of New
York. The statement of the indictment is that the defendants im-
ported into the United States, to wit, into the southern distriet of
New York, from Naples, in the kingdom of Italy, the women named.
This is, in my opinion, sufficient. It was not necessary to state the
facts constituting the unltimate fact of importation; and the deserip-
tion of the importation as being from Naples into the southern dis-
trict of New York was sufficient to inform the defendants of the na-
ture of the charge.

It is next contended that the word “prostitution” as used in the in-
dictment is not sufficiently definite; that the indictment should have
specified the kind of prostitution referred to. In my opinion, to use
the word “prostitution,” as that word is used in connection with
the other allegations of the indictment, was sufficient. There could
be no mistake as to its meaning.

The next point is that the place in the United States at which
the women were to be used for the purposes of prostitution is not
stated. It is unnecessary, in an indictment under this statute, to
state the place at which the women are to be used for the purposes
of prostltutlon

It is next objected that the mdlctment is fatally defective, because
it uses the words “did import and bring,” whereas the statute uses
the word “import” only. This objection is without force. No
distinction can be made in the law between the “importations” of
persons and “bringing in” of persons. When the subject is persons,
“importing” and “bringing” are synonymous terms.

It is further contended that the indictment should have alleged
that the importation was in pursuance of an agreement made prior
to the importation. The statute containsg no such requirement.

The next point to be considered is whether the motion for a new
trial should be granted, upon the ground that an importation into
the southern district of New York was not proved. There was evi-
dence tending to show that the women were brought from Naples
in a steamer, which came from Naples to New York harbor, and
there anchored. The defendants and the women left the steamer
and went to Ellis island, on their way to New York city, and were
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there detained by .the emigration commissioner. Ellis island was
within the state of New York, and within the southern district
of New York; but it is said that by the agreement of 1892 (Laws
N. Y. 1892) it became part of the state of New Jersey, and the point
is made that upon the evidence the women were imported either into
the eastern district of New York or into the district of New Jersey,
and that this ‘eourt had no jurisdiction because of the provisions of
article 6 of the amendments to the constitution, which declares that
“in all eriminal prosecutions the accused shall enjoy the right to a
speedy and public trial by an impartial jury of the state and district
where the crime shall have been committed which distriet shall be
previously ascertained by law.”

: It has been suggested that the effect of gection 542 of the Revised
Statutes which gives to the district courts of the southern and east-
ern .districts of New York concurrent jurisdiction over the waters
within the counties of New York and Kings, etc., is to make these
waters 'within 'the southern district of New York, as well as within
the eastern district of New York, for.the purposes of a prosecution
like the presemt. If such:an effect ‘can be given to section 542 it
would be desirable to do so, but this case does not require a consid-
eration of that point, for the reason that the objection under consid-
eration was not in any way raised at the trial. If such a point had
been raiSed-at the trial it might have been met by testimony show-
ing an importation of the women within the city and county of
New York; but no.such question was-called to the attention of the
court at the trial, and no determination of the question was then
made. Under such circumstances, it-is too late to raise the ques-
tion:  The record, as it stands, shows the jurisdiction of the court,
for: the indictment charges the importation to have been within the
southern district of New York, and the jury has found the charge
true: - The verdict should not mow be disturbed upon a question not
taken at the trial, nor presented by the record.

: Tt is next contended that error was made in admitting testimony
tending to show that the defendants kept a house of prostitution in
the city of New York three.years before the present indictment.
Where the charge is of such a character as the one in question, in
my opinion, the fact that the defendants had at any time kept or
been connected with or lived in a house of prostitution may be shown
for the purpose of proving the intent with which the girls in question
were imported by the defendants. The testimony was not admitted
for the purpose of showing, and did not show, a distinet offense on
the part of the defendants, but only for the purpose of showing the
occupation of - the defendants ; and for that purpose it was com-

tent. -
peIt is mext objected that the court erred in admitting in evidence
two: photographs found in the possession of one of the defendants
at-the: time of their arrest.. If the photographs were considered by
the: jury to be portra;its of any of theé :women named in the indict-
ment, the possession of the photographs by the defendants was com-
petent as testnnony to show. the connection of the defendant with
the. women. If the jury did not consider the pictures to be portraits
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of any of the women, it is not seen how the admission of the photo-
graphs could prejudice the defendants.

It is next contended that the court erred in admitting evidence
as to baggage checks, and as to the contents of the baggage repre-
sented by the checks. The checks were found in the possession of
the male defendant, and were for baggage of steerage passengers.
It was also proved that the girls had no baggage checks, and came
in the steerage, while the defendants came in the cabin. The con-
tents of the baggage was material on the question of the character
of the women, and the possession by the defendant of the checks for
all their baggage was competent to show his connection with the im-
portation of the women.

It is further contended that the court erred in refusing to charge
the jury that, if the jury believed that the women committed perjury
on the trial by swearing that they were not prostitutes, then they
were not worthy of belief, and the case is devoid of evidence that
they were prostitutes. But, in my opinion, aside from the testimony
of the women, there was sufficient testimony to carry to the jury the
question whether the women were prostitutes or not. Moreover, if
the jury found that the testimony of the women upon the stand that
they were not prostitutes was false, the fact that the women swore
falsely upon that point might properly be considered by the jury in
connection with the other evidence in determining the issues of fact
presented by the pleadings.

It is next contended that there is no evidence in the case that the
male defendant, Francesco, committed the offense charged in the in-
dictment. In my opiniom, the possession by the defendant of the
checks for all the baggage of the party tended to connect the defend-
ant with the importation, and, in the absence of any explanation,
would justify the conclusion that he was engaged in the importation.

On the trial, after three of the women named in the indictment
were called by the government to prove that they were prostitutes,
and had been imported by the defendants, and each for herself testi-
fied that she was not a prostitute, the district attorney was there-
upon permitted to put in evidence an affidavit made by the witnesses
in the inquiry before the commissioner of emigration, and the tes-
timony of the witnesses given before the United States commis-
sioner on the proceedings before him upon the preceding examina-
tion, in which the witness had distinctly sworn that she was a prosti-
tute, brought from Naples by the defendants for the purposes of
prostitution. These affidavits, and the testimony before the com-
missioner, were admitted in pursuance of the rule as stated in 1
Greenl. Ev. 443, 444. Full opportunity was given to the witnesses
to explain their affidavits, and they did explain the same, and showed
that they knew of their existence, and the contents; and (whether
correctly or not I do not say) the jury were charged that the affida-
vits could not be taken as proof of the facts stated therein. 1 am
of the opinion that no error was committed by admitting the affida-
vits under such circumstances. The motions are denied.
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In re DAVIS, GOLLAMORR et 6 . -
sl (Clrcult Court, 8: D. New York. ' Ja.nuaxyg 1893)

Cusroms DU'rms—PArN'rmGg ON Poacm..un—Acrr Ocr. 1 1890
Artistic paintings in ‘oil upon a plain slab of porcélain, intended and
used solely for ‘ornamental purposes, and not susceptible to any other use,
and whose valuable and distinctive feature is:the painting, and not the
porcelain, are dutiable as “paintings in ofl or watér color” at 15 per cent.
ad valorem, under paragraph 465, and not as ‘“porcelain ware, painted,”
‘under paragraph 100, of the act of’ October 1 1890,

At Law. Appeal from decision of United States general apprais-
ers. ,

» The ‘importation In this sult consisted of five articles invoiced as “‘poreelain
pai.ntings,” valued at £26, 10s. sterling, from Stoke-on-Trent, Eng., which were
assessed for quty by the collector of customs at New York at 60 per cent. ad
valorem, under the following paragraph of the act of October 1, 1890:

“Par, 100. China, porcelain, patlan, bisque, earthem, stone, and crockery
wire, including placques, orpaments, toys, charms, vases, and statuettes,
painted, tinted, stained, enameled, printed, gilded, or otherwise decorated or
ornamemed in any manner, sixty. per centum ad valorem; If plain white, and
not omamented or decorated lp any. manner, ﬁfty.ﬁve per centum ad
valorem:” ‘

The importers duly protested, claiming the same to be dutiable at 15 per
cent, ad valorem, as “paintings in oil or water colors,” within paragraph 465 of
sajdiact. The United States gereral appraisers found the articles were not
placques, but were well executed oil paintings done by hand on flat pieces of
poreelain, and sustained the protest of the importers, holding the same to be
properly classified under paragraph 465, The collector appealed from their
decision to the United States circuit court under the provisions of the act of
June 10, 1890. It was conténded on behalf of the collector that the articles
came. within the descrlption and enumersation of paragraph 100, which in-

itded, eo nomine, “porcelain ware * * * painted,” and, if they were
paintings, they were thus provided for; that paragraph 465 only covered
paintings that were “nrot otherwise provided for.” Theé lmporters contended
that an inspeetion .of the sample.showed that it was a work of art; the por-
celain is an insignificant element of cost, and the painting is the valuable and
distinctive feature. It is not porcelain ware, but the porcelain slab was used
merely as a ground for the pa.intlﬁg, and the article is not susceptlble of use
otherwise than as a painting.’

" Edward Mitchell, U. 8. Atty., and Hem'y C. Platt, Asst, U, 8.
Atty., for collector. ,
Edward Hartley, for importers.

COXE District J udve, (ora,lly) I thmk the imported articles are
clearly pamtmgs, and are mot porcelain ware or placques. The
declglon of the board is affirmed, and it is directed that the articles
be’classified for duty under pa.ragra,ph 465.

L In re‘ HIRZEL et sl
[T (Ctrcult Gourt, S ‘D..New York:: January 6 1893)

Cuarous DUTIES—CLAESIFIGATION—CRUDE 'COCAINE.
Crude cocaifie, being’ an’ alkaloid derived from the leaves of the coca
plant, in the extraction or purification whereof alcohol was wused, but
which contained, as imported, from 10 to 20 per cent. of impurities, and



